BOUSE BILL N~. 21
INTRODUCED BY PETERSON
BY REQUEST OF TH~ DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
AND THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING
DECEMBER 7, 1993
DECEMBER f, 1993
DECEMBER 9, 1993
DECEMBER 17, 1993

15 fund balance in the account to the general fund at the end
16 of each biennium.
17 NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction.
18 [Sections 3 and 4] are intended to be codified as an
19 integral part of Title 17, chapter 1, and the provisions of
20 Title 17, chapter 1, apply to [sections 3 and 4),
21 NEW SECTION. Section 6. Effective date. [This act] is
22 effective on passage and approval,
-End-
-7-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0021, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
Clarifies the duties of the department of administration to annually prepare a state funds indirect cost recovery plan for
certain state agencies; requires that state agencies pay the costs in a timely manner; establishes an account into which
costs paid by state agencies under the recovery plan and from federal sources for costs associated with federal programs are
to be deposited; eliminates statutory language stating that the board of investments will deduct from investment earnings
certain program costs incurred by an agency.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. Under the current law, the board of investments will collect approximately $200,000 each fiscal year from state special
revenue accounts which retain interest for deposit to the general fund.
2. Under the proposed law, the department of administration (DoA) will collect $342,737 in FY94 and $686,830 in FY95 from,
generally, all nongeneral fund state sources.
3. Under both current law and the proposed law, federal indirect cost recoveries will be approximately $500,000 in each
fiscal year. Actual cash deposits of federal cost recoveries generally lag by one year. Cash deposits received in FY94
for FY93 have already been made to the general fund. For clarity, the revenue figures shown below reflect cash
available for appropriations.
4. The general fund savings shown below assumes reductions in general fund appropriations, replaced with state special
revenue authority, in HB 2. Appropriations for DoA-Personnel do not include amounts for the personal services•
contingency fund. Appropriations for DoA-Accounting reflect 0.25 FTE in FY94 and 0.50 FTE each year thereafter for
implementation and oversight of indirect cost recoveries.
5. The indirect cost recovery account will require a short term "bridge" loan of $170,000 for cash flow purposes between
FY94 and FY95. This cash flow imbalance is expected to be a one-time occurrence.
FISCAL IMPACT:
(continued on next page)
QJ;t: ►!{ ll:..1~
DAVID LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
MARY LOU PETERSON, PRIMARY SPONSOR DATE
Fiscal Note for HB0021. as introduced
HB 21
Fiscal Note Request, HB0021, as introduced
Fo:an BD-15 page 2
(continued)
FISCAL IMPACT: (continued)
Expenditures:
DaA-Accounting

15 fund balance in the account to the general fund at the end
16 of each biennium, SUBJECT TO [SECTION 3(1)(8)].
17 NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction.
18 [Sections 3 and 4) are intended to be codified as an
19 integral part of Title 17, chapter 1, and the provisions of
20 Title 17, chapter 1, apply to [sections 3 and 4].
21 NEW SECTION. Section 6. Effective date. [This act] is
22 effective on passage and approval.
-End-
-7- HB 21
SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT
MR. PRESIDENT:
Page 1 of 2
Decerr~er 17, 1993
We, your committee on Finance and Claims having had under
consideration House Bill No. 21 tthird reading copy -- blue),
respectfully report that HoJse Bill No. 21 be amended as fellows
and as so amended be concurred in.
· d ~ /1 j • " . ~ S:::.gne· : -. ,_ i (..._.,__--:..__J ""'-'l..: >.,(
Senato~Jucty. J~cobso~, Chair
That such amendments read:
l. Title, lines 10 through 13.
Following: "MANNER; 11 on 1 ine 10
Strike: "ESTABLISHING" through "DEPOSITED; 11 on line 13
2. Page 2, lines 4 and 5.
Following: "in the 11 on line 4
Strike: "account 11 on line 4 through "[section 4]" on line 5
Insert: "general fund 11
3. Page 6, line 15.
Strike: " (a) "
4. Page 6, line 18.
Strike: "and by the account established in [section 4] 11
5. Page 6, lines 20 through 22.
Strike: lines 20 through 22 in their entirety
6. Page 7, line 2.
Strike: "account established in {section 4] 11
Insert: 11 general fund 11
7. Page 7, lines 3 through 16.
Strike: section 4 in its entirety
Renumber: subsequent sections
8. Page 7, line 18.
Strike: 11 Sections 11
Insert: 11 Section 11
Strike: "and 4 11
Strike: "are"
Insert: 11 is"
9. Page 7, line 20.
Strike: "sections 11
Insert: "section"
Strike: "and 4"
rrl- l>.-.nd. Coord .
·~ bi;:c. of Senate
5en fvei+
senator Carrying Bill 171147SC.Sma
Page 2. of 2
Decerr~er 17, 1993
Explanation: This amendment removes the provisions relating
to use of a state special revenue account and provides that
the SWCAP and SFCAP co~lections be deposited ~o the general
fund.
-END-
f/8J./
SENATE
53rd Legislature
Special Session 11/93
HB 0021/03
1
2